




PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 8/20/2020

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION:

SP2020-022

Lot 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition

1507 AIRPORT RD,  ROCKWALL,  75087

Angelica Gamez

972-772-6438

agamez@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING David Gonzales Needs Review

08/20/2020:  SP2020-022: Comments for Site Plan for 1505 Airport Road

Please address the following comments prior to re-submittal of an application for a site plan. (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for an office building on a 0.47-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 

County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, addressed as 1505 Airport Road.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact David Gonzales in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email dgonzales@rockwall.com. 

I.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2020-022) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (§01.02(D), Art. 11, UDC)

I.4 Signage Plan.  Please note that all plans for signage must be submitted and approved through a separate permit with the Building Inspections Department.  Contact Craig 

Foshee, Plans Examiner at cfoshee@rockwall.com  for permitting requirements for any proposed sign(s). 

M.5 Site Plan.  Please make the following clarifications on the site plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s boards 

and commissions (§03.04, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Indicate all Drive Widths.  The existing driveway has an arrow pointing to the property line, outside of the driveway.  Correct. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

2) Indicate all utilities both existing and proposed. Provide labels for all easements (i.e. utility, detention, drainage, etc.)  Are all being indicated? (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

3) Correct/relabel all Firelane to indicate “24-ft Firelane, Public Access, & Utility Easement”.  (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

4) Indicate the type and depth of the paving material and provide a detail or cut-sheet.  All required parking and loading areas shall be constructed of concrete, but may have a 

surface treatment of brick, stone or other similar material. (§03.02, Art. 06, UDC)

5) How is the dumpster going to be serviced?  Reorient the dumpster or provide detail indicating the dumpster can be serviced? (§01.05.B, Art. 05, UDC)

M.6 Landscape Plan.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the landscape plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required 

elements to the City’s boards and commissions (Sec. 2, Art. 08, UDC):

08/20/2020
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1) All shrub plantings require a minimum size of five (5) gallons.  Correct plan where less than 5-gallons is indicated.  The landscape materials should be acceptable materials 

from the City’s approved materials list.  (§05.03.B, Art. 08, UDC) 

I.7 Treescape Plan.  With no existing trees located on this site, a treescape plan is not required.

M.8 Photometric Plan.  According to Section 3.3, Minimum Requirements, of Article 07, Environmental Performance, of the UDC, the maximum allowable light intensity measured at 

the property line of any non-residentially zoned lot shall be 0.2 FC or less.  In this case, the submitted photometric plan conforms to the requirements of the UDC. 

1) As a note, no light standard, light fixture, light pole, pole base or combination thereof shall exceed 30-feet in total height in any overlay district [i.e. Scenic Overlay (SOV) District]. 

(§06.02.G, Art. 05, UDC)

M.9 Building Elevations.  The building elevations as submitted appear to meet the intent of the Unified Development Code (UDC) as was submitted; however, the building 

elevations will require a recommendation from the Architectural Review Board (ARB) forwarded to the Planning and Zoning Commission for approval.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Jeremy White Approved w/ Comments

08/19/2020:  - Engineering review fees apply (i)

- 4% Engineering inspection fees (i)

- Impact fees (Water, Wastewater and Roadway) (i) 

- Min 20' utility easements. (i)

- No structures in easements. (i)

- Fire lane easement to be on plat. (i)

- Drive isles to be 24' wide. Fire lane Radii is 20' min. (i)

- No trees within 5' of public utilities. (i)

- Retaining walls 3' and over must be designed by a licensed engineer. All walks to be rock or stone. No smooth concrete walls. (i)

- Parking must be 20'x9' for head in. (i)

- 10' minimum separation between water and sewer lines. (m)

- Must meet all Standards of Design and Construction (i)

- Need to Replat both lots to obtain access easement for hatch area. (i)

- Tie Domestic and irrigation Services off the front 8" water line. (i)

- Will need to complete full 24' fire lane pavement from what T3 Chiropractic put in and convert existing wye inlet into curb inlet. (i)

08/19/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

08/18/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Kevin Clark Approved w/ Comments

08/18/2020:  Approved, unobstructed fire department access (fire lanes) shall be provided such that all portions of the exterior of the building shall be within 150-feet (as the hose 

lays) of a fire lane and/or other approved fire apparatus access roadway. The path of measurement shall be along a minimum of a 10-feet wide unobstructed pathway around the 

external walls of the structure. (Obstructions include AC units, shrubs, trees, gates, or other construction or utilities.)

08/18/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved w/ Comments

08/19/2020:  Due to building layout changes since initial concept, please use 1507 AIRPORT RD, ROCKWALL, TX 75087 for this structure.

08/19/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Denied08/17/2020
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08/17/2020:  1. Please provide Tree Mitigation Plan for existing trees on site

2.  *recommendation only:  wrap the Glory Burst Maples trunks from ground to canopy for first year to prevent sun scald which can kill the tree.
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SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17

- Engineering review fees apply (i)
- 4% Engineering inspection fees (i)
- Impact fees (Water, Wastewater and Roadway) (i) 
- Min 20' utility easements. (i)
- No structures in easements. (i)
- Fire lane easement to be on plat. (i)
- Drive isles to be 24' wide. Fire lane Radii is 20' min. (i)
- No trees within 5' of public utilities. (i)
- Retaining walls 3' and over must be designed by a licensed engineer. All
walks to be rock or stone. No smooth concrete walls. (i)
- Parking must be 20'x9' for head in. (i)
- 10' minimum separation between water and sewer lines. (m)
- Must meet all Standards of Design and Construction (i)
- Need to Replat both lots to obtain access easement for hatch area. (i)
- Tie Domestic and irrigation Services off the front 8" water line. (i)
- Will need to complete full 24' fire lane pavement from what T3
Chiropractic put in and convert existing wye inlet into curb inlet. (i)

10
'

10' Min.
Seperation

Need to Replat both lots to
obtain access easement for
hatch area.

Tie Domestic and
Irrigation here.

Existing Waterline
here (Per records)



OFFICE BUILDING
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ZONING: COMMERCIAL

REQUIRED PLANTINGS

A. STREET TREES:

1 TREE FOR EVERY 50 L.F. OF FRONTAGE

Airport Road - 102.73 / 50 = 2.05 2 TREES REQUIRED

(3) EXISTING 4" TREES PROVIDED

NOTE:

NO TREES TO BE WITHIN 5' OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO CONSIST OF A 8 STATION SMART

CONTROLLER WITH WI-FI CAPABILITIES AND A WIRELESS RAIN / FREEZE SENSOR. SHRUBS

WILL BE IRRIGATED WITH IN-LINE DRIP TUBE FED FROM 1" DRIP ZONE VALVE ASSEMBLIES.

LAWN AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH LOW FLOW ROTARY NOZZLES ON 4" POP-UP BODIES.

POINT OF CONNECTION, BACKFLOW, WYE STRAINER AND SHUT OFF VALVE TO BE

INSTALLED PER CITY OF ROCKWALL STANDARD IRRIGATION REQUIREMENTS.

TREES CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Ao Acer rubrum `October Glory` / Red Maple B & B 2

4" cal.

Cl Chilopsis l `Lucretia Hamilton` / Desert Willow B & B 2

3" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Pe Pinus eldarica / Afghan Pine B & B 2

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Qv Quercus virginiana / Southern Live Oak B & B 3

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Ss Sophora secundiflora / Texas Mountain Laurel 20" Box 2

2" cal.

Tax Taxodium distichum / Bald Cypress B & B 1

4" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Hp Hesperaloe parviflora / Red Yucca 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Lm Lantana montevidensis `New Gold` / Gold Lantana 1 gal 11

Lg Leucophyllum frutescens `Green Cloud` / Texas Ranger 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ls Ligustrum sinense `Sunshine` / Sunshine Ligustrum 5 gal 5

Lp Loropetalum chinense `Purple Diamond` / Fringe Flower 5 gal 10

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Msc Mahonia `Soft Caress` / Soft Caress Mahonia 3 gal 3

Ma Miscanthus sinensis `Adagio` / Dwarf Maiden Grass 5 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Mr Muhlenbergia capillaris / Muhly Grass 5 gal 9

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ph Pennesetum a. `Hameln` / Dwarf Fountain Grass 5 gal 16

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Rop Rosmarinus officinalis `Prostratus` / Trailing Rosemary 1 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Sg Salvia greggii `Pink` / Pink Autumn Sage 3 gal 14

Yp Yucca pendula / Soft Leaf Yucca 5 gal 3

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

CACTI CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Af Agave ovatifolia `Frosty Blue` / Whale`s Tongue Agave 5 gal 1

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Crr Colorado River Rock / 3" to 6" 6" deep 50 sf

Ch Cynodon dactylon `419 Hybrid` / Bermuda Grass sod 4,044 sf

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Tb Tejas Black / 5/8" 2" deep 1,553 sf

PLANT SCHEDULE

ALL TREES IN GRASS TO HAVE A 4' DIA. MULCH RING

LANDSCAPE NOTES AND CALCULATIONS

C

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:

INSTALLING LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

FINISH GRADE TO BE 9" BELOW FINISH FLOOR.  SLOPE GRADE AT 2% MINIMUM AWAY FROM BUILDING.

REFER TO CIVIL GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE INFORMATION.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, GRADES, HARDSCAPE

AND PLANTING ELEMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT ALL PLANTING

MATERIALS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES, EASEMENTS OR

OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO

UTILITY LINES OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE DONE TO THE SITE.  CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT TEXAS 811 AT

LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS, CODES AND

ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS FOR WORK DONE ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT.  CHECK

WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR REGARDING JOB SITE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

TREE PLANTING AREAS ARE TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 12' OF FRIABLE NATIVE SOIL MEETING THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANTING NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES AT THE DIRECTION OF THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

UPON REASONABLE COMPLETION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

REPAIRING ANY WHEEL RUTS, SETTLING FORM SOIL AMENDMENT, EROSION OR OTHER COSMETIC

LANDSCAPE SITE ELEMENTS PENDING APPROVAL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PHOTOS OF ALL NURSERY STOCK AT LEAST 1 MONTH PRIOR TO

PURCHASE FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A 1 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ALL PLANT MATERIAL AFTER FINAL

ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT

PERCENTA

GE

LOT
20,748 S.F.

100 %

IMPERVIOUS
12,041 S.F.

58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA

5,444 S.F.
26 %

PAVEMENT AREA

5,382 S.F.
26 %

PERVIOUS
8,707 S.F.

42 %

SIDEWALK AREA
1,215 S.F.

6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED

25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.)

4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED

21

PARKING REQ'D

17

No Trees withing 5-ft of utilities.

No Trees withing 5-ft of utilities.
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MATERIAL USAGE (%) - EAST
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 1,273
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 285

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 988 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 170 17%
NATURAL STONE 738 75%

CAST STONE 80 8%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - WEST
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 1,339
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 224

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 1,115 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 193 17%
NATURAL STONE 878 79%

CAST STONE 44 4%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - SOUTH (FACING AIRPORT RD.)
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 894
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 157

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 737 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 158 21%
NATURAL STONE 485 66%
CEMENT BOARD 66 9%

CAST STONE 28 4%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - NORTH
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 878
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 157

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 721 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 135 19%
NATURAL STONE 489 68%
CEMENT BOARD 69 10%

CAST STONE 28 4%

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0" BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0" BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0" BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
25'-0" BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTIONS/ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
of

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAWSON REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC

AutoCAD SHX Text
1505 AIRPORT RD. ROCKWALL, TX 75087 LANDING POINT ADDITION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP2020-014

AutoCAD SHX Text
08/14/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOUTH ELEVATION (FACING AIRPORT RD.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAST ELEVATION (FRONT ENTRANCE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEST ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" ROUND  PERMACAST COLUMNS

AutoCAD SHX Text
NATURAL STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NATURAL STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE PANE LOW-E ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK MASONRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAST STONE WINDOW SILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
CEMENT BOARD SIDING (PAINTED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
NATURAL STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE PANE LOW-E ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 GAUGE  STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK MASONRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAST STONE WINDOW SILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE PANE LOW-E ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK MASONRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNER/DEVELOPER: LAWSON REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC 4509 ROWLETT RD. ROWLETT, TX 75088 (972)475-0644

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCHITECT/PLANNER: ARCHITECTONICS TEXAS, LLC ROSS RAMSAY (214)536-5306 2235 RIDGE RD.  STE 201 ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED: : I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING SITE PLAN FOR A DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY of ROCKWALL, TEXAS, WAS APPROVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY of ROCKWALL ON THE    DAY OF         ,     . WINTESS OUR HANDS, THIS    DAY OF         ,     .  PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION   DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND ZONINGDIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND ZONING



MEDIUM BRONZE L09

PACKER BRICK- SHELLMANS BLUFF

1501 AIRPORT ROAD  - FACING E PROJECT ADDRESS:
1501 AIRPORT ROAD
ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
LAWSON REAL ESTATE
HOLDINGS, LLC
ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

ARCHITECT/PLANNER:
RAMSAY & REYES, LLC
2235 RIDGE RD.
ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75032MAIN PORTION

FABRAL- STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 

CLASSIC STONE - AUSTIN LIMESTONE



A
RC

H
IT

EC
TU

RE
 - 

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

RO
C

K
W

A
LL

, T
EX

A
S 

75
08

7
22

35
 R

ID
G

E 
RD

. S
TE

. 2
00

A
RC

H
IT

EC
TO

N
IC

S 
TE

XA
S,

 L
LC

00 10' 20'

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17
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ZONING: COMMERCIAL

REQUIRED PLANTINGS

A. STREET TREES:

1 TREE FOR EVERY 50 L.F. OF FRONTAGE

Airport Road - 102.73 / 50 = 2.05 2 TREES REQUIRED

(3) EXISTING 4" TREES PROVIDED

NOTE:

NO TREES TO BE WITHIN 5' OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO CONSIST OF A 8 STATION SMART

CONTROLLER WITH WI-FI CAPABILITIES AND A WIRELESS RAIN / FREEZE SENSOR. SHRUBS

WILL BE IRRIGATED WITH IN-LINE DRIP TUBE FED FROM 1" DRIP ZONE VALVE ASSEMBLIES.

LAWN AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH LOW FLOW ROTARY NOZZLES ON 4" POP-UP BODIES.

POINT OF CONNECTION, BACKFLOW, WYE STRAINER AND SHUT OFF VALVE TO BE

INSTALLED PER CITY OF ROCKWALL STANDARD IRRIGATION REQUIREMENTS.

TREES CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Ao Acer rubrum `October Glory` / Red Maple B & B 2

4" cal.

Cl Chilopsis l `Lucretia Hamilton` / Desert Willow B & B 2

3" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Pe Pinus eldarica / Afghan Pine B & B 2

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Qv Quercus virginiana / Southern Live Oak B & B 3

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Ss Sophora secundiflora / Texas Mountain Laurel 20" Box 2

2" cal.

Tax Taxodium distichum / Bald Cypress B & B 1

4" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Hp Hesperaloe parviflora / Red Yucca 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Lm Lantana montevidensis `New Gold` / Gold Lantana 1 gal 11

Lg Leucophyllum frutescens `Green Cloud` / Texas Ranger 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ls Ligustrum sinense `Sunshine` / Sunshine Ligustrum 5 gal 5

Lp Loropetalum chinense `Purple Diamond` / Fringe Flower 5 gal 10

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Msc Mahonia `Soft Caress` / Soft Caress Mahonia 3 gal 3

Ma Miscanthus sinensis `Adagio` / Dwarf Maiden Grass 5 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Mr Muhlenbergia capillaris / Muhly Grass 5 gal 9

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ph Pennesetum a. `Hameln` / Dwarf Fountain Grass 5 gal 16

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Rop Rosmarinus officinalis `Prostratus` / Trailing Rosemary 1 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Sg Salvia greggii `Pink` / Pink Autumn Sage 3 gal 14

Yp Yucca pendula / Soft Leaf Yucca 5 gal 3

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

CACTI CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Af Agave ovatifolia `Frosty Blue` / Whale`s Tongue Agave 5 gal 1

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Crr Colorado River Rock / 3" to 6" 6" deep 50 sf

Ch Cynodon dactylon `419 Hybrid` / Bermuda Grass sod 4,044 sf

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Tb Tejas Black / 5/8" 2" deep 1,553 sf

PLANT SCHEDULE

ALL TREES IN GRASS TO HAVE A 4' DIA. MULCH RING

LANDSCAPE NOTES AND CALCULATIONS

C

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:

INSTALLING LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

FINISH GRADE TO BE 9" BELOW FINISH FLOOR.  SLOPE GRADE AT 2% MINIMUM AWAY FROM BUILDING.

REFER TO CIVIL GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE INFORMATION.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, GRADES, HARDSCAPE

AND PLANTING ELEMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT ALL PLANTING

MATERIALS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES, EASEMENTS OR

OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO

UTILITY LINES OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE DONE TO THE SITE.  CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT TEXAS 811 AT

LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS, CODES AND

ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS FOR WORK DONE ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT.  CHECK

WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR REGARDING JOB SITE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

TREE PLANTING AREAS ARE TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 12' OF FRIABLE NATIVE SOIL MEETING THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANTING NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES AT THE DIRECTION OF THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

UPON REASONABLE COMPLETION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

REPAIRING ANY WHEEL RUTS, SETTLING FORM SOIL AMENDMENT, EROSION OR OTHER COSMETIC

LANDSCAPE SITE ELEMENTS PENDING APPROVAL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PHOTOS OF ALL NURSERY STOCK AT LEAST 1 MONTH PRIOR TO

PURCHASE FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A 1 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ALL PLANT MATERIAL AFTER FINAL

ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT

PERCENTA

GE

LOT
20,748 S.F.

100 %

IMPERVIOUS
12,041 S.F.

58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA

5,444 S.F.
26 %

PAVEMENT AREA

5,382 S.F.
26 %

PERVIOUS
8,707 S.F.

42 %

SIDEWALK AREA
1,215 S.F.

6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED

25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.)

4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED

21

PARKING REQ'D

17
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SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: September 15, 2020 
 

APPLICANT: Kevin Lawson; Lawson Real Estate Holdings, LLC 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2020-022; Site Plan for an Office Building at 1507 Airport Road 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Kevin Lawson of Lawson Real Estate Holdings, LLC for the approval of a Site Plan for an 
office building on a 0.47-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 
County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, addressed as 1507 Airport Road. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was annexed in 1986 [Ordinance No. 86-30] is zoned Commercial (C) District, and is located north of the 
intersection of Industrial Boulevard and Airport Road.  On July 7, 2012, The City Council approved a change in zoning from an 
Agricultural (AG) District to a Commercial (C) District [Ordinance No. 12-14] for the subject property.  On June 5, 2017 the City 
Council approved a final plat [Case No. P2017-026] for Lots 1-3, Block A, Landing Point Addition.  On April 20, 2020, the City 
Council approved a replat of Lot 1, Block A, Landing Point Addition, which subdivided the property into two buildable lots (i.e. 
Lots 4 & 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition) and establishing the subject property as Lot 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a site plan for a ~4,988 SF single-story office building on the 0.47-acre subject 
property. 
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is located at 1507 Airport Road.  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the subject property is a vacant lot (i.e. Lot 6, Block A, Landing Point Addition) that has been 

recently site planned [i.e. SP2020-041] for a medical office facility (i.e. T-3 Chiropractic).  Beyond this is an indoor 
recreation/amusement business (i.e. Adventure Sports).  These properties are zoned Commercial (C) District.  
Beyond this are several large vacant tracts of land that are zoned Agricultural (AG) District and Planned 
Development District 71 (PD-71) for Commercial (C) District land uses.   

 
South: Directly south of the subject property is Airport Road, which is identified as a M4U (major collector, four [4] lane, 

undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan.  Following this is the Leon Tuttle Athletic Complex followed by the Union Pacific/Dallas 
Garland N. E. Railway.  Beyond this there is a light industrial facility (i.e. Graham Packaging Pet Technologies).  
These areas are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District. 

 
East: Directly east of the subject property is a medical office facility (i.e. Lakes Regional Mental Health), a house of 

worship (i.e. Cornerstone Church), and a vacant tract of land (i.e. Tract 4-06, N. Butler Survey, Abstract No. 
A0020).  These areas are zoned Commercial (C) District.  Following this is John King Boulevard, which is 
identified as a P6D (principle arterial, six [6]-lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan 
contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. 
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West: Directly west of the subject property are several vacant tracts of land followed by Airport Road, which is identified 
as a M4U (major collector, four [4]-lane, undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.  Beyond this there are several vacant tracts of land, a light 
industrial facility (i.e. Columbia Extrusion), and a mixed-use subdivision (i.e. Park Station).  These areas are 
zoned Light Industrial (LI) District and Planned Development District 87 (PD-87) for townhome, commercial, and 
light industrial land uses. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), an 
office facility is permitted by-right in a Commercial (C) District and no additional discretionary approvals are necessary with 
regard to land use.  The proposed single-story office building will be ~4,988 SF, and will be clad with a combination of brick, 
natural stone, cast stone, and cementitious lap siding (i.e. Hardi-Board or similar).  The building will utilize a pitched roof 
system (i.e. standing seam metal roof).  The submitted site plan, landscape plan, photometric plan, and building elevations 
generally conform to the technical requirements contained within the UDC for a property located within a Commercial (C) 
District.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements for the subject property are as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 
Minimum Lot Area 10,000 SF 20,748 SF; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Frontage  60-Feet 102-Feet: In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet 202-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 15-Feet >15-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  10-Feet >10-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 10-Feet >10-Feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Building Height 60-Feet 25-Feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% 26%: In Conformance 
Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 17 Spaces 21 Spaces; In Conformance 
Minimum Landscaping Percentage 20% 42%: In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 85-90% 58%; In Conformance 
 
TREESCAPE PLAN 
 
This request does not require a treescape plan since there are no protected trees being removed. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
The applicant’s request adheres to all applicable requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC) and other 
City codes. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Map that was adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan depicts the subject 
property being located within the Central District.  This district contains a wide range of land uses that vary from single-family 
residential to industrial land uses.  The residential areas within the district are largely rural and estate developments. Although 
there are some residential and commercial/retail developments within the district, the Technology/Employment Center (TEC) 
land use occupies the largest acreage (i.e. 390.78-acres).  This can likely be attributed to the Union Pacific/Dallas Garland 
and Northeastern Rail Road that bisects the district and serves as a major mode of transportation for the facilities within the 
Rockwall Technology Park.   The commercial/retail centers in this district are intended to support existing and proposed 
residential developments and should be compatible in scale with adjacent residential structures and incorporate appropriate 
screening (e.g. berms, landscaping, and large buffers) to transition uses.  In this case, it appears that the proposed office 
building can be viewed as a supporting service for the residential developments located to the north and to the west of the 
subject property.  The applicant is utilizing a residential-scale architectural style and the property is surrounded by commercial 
and industrial land uses.  Due to these factors, the applicant’s request appears to be in conformance with the district strategies 
of the Central District as outlined in the Comprehensive Plan.   
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ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB): 
 
On August 25, 2020, the Architectural Review Board (ARB) reviewed the proposed building elevations and approved a motion 
to recommend approval of the applicant’s request by a vote of 5-0, with Board Members Wacker and Mitchell absent. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s request for a site plan for an office building, then 
staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All comments provided by the Planning, Engineering, and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal of a 

building permit; and, 
 

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this zoning change shall conform to the requirements set forth by the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 
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CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:
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Lot 5, Block A, Landing Point Addition

1507 AIRPORT RD,  ROCKWALL,  75087

Angelica Gamez
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DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved

09/03/2020:  Will need to replat the property to fill in the gap of fire lane/mutual access easement to the parking spaces.

09/03/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING David Gonzales N/A

 No Comments

09/03/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved w/Condition

09/03/2020:  Approved automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be installed in all new buildings, structures, and additions with a fire flow calculation area of 5,000 square 

feet (464.5 m2) or greater.  The fire-flow calculation area shall be the total floor area of all floor levels within the exterior walls and under the horizontal projections of the 

roof of a building.

09/03/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS David Gonzales N/A

 No Comments

09/03/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE David Gonzales N/A

 No Comments

09/03/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING David Gonzales Approved

 No Comments

09/03/2020
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SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17

FIRE LANE PAVEMENT SECTION
NTS

1
2

PARKING AREA CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION
NTS

1
2

General Items:
- Engineering review fees apply (i)
- 4% Engineering inspection fees (i)
- Impact fees (Water, Wastewater and Roadway) (i) 
- Min 20' utility easements. (i)
- No structures in easements. (i)
- Fire lane easement to be on plat. (i)
- Drive isles to be 24' wide. Fire lane Radii is 20' min. (i)
- No trees within 5' of public utilities. (i)
- Retaining walls 3' and over must be designed by a licensed engineer. All
walks to be rock or stone. No smooth concrete walls. (i)
- Need to Replat both lots to obtain access easement for hatch area. (i)
- Must meet all Standards of Design and Construction (i)

Paving Items:
- Parking must be 20'x9' for head in. (i)
- Will need to complete full 24' fire lane pavement from what T3
Chiropractic put in and convert existing wye inlet into curb inlet. (i)

Water & Wastewater Items:
- Tie Domestic and irrigation Services off the front 8" water line. (i)
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MATERIAL USAGE (%) - EAST
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 1,273
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 285

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 988 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 381 39%
NATURAL STONE 527 53%

CAST STONE 80 8%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - WEST
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 1,339
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 197

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 1,142 100%
MASONRY - BRICK 351 30%
NATURAL STONE 753 66%

CAST STONE 38 4%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - SOUTH (FACING AIRPORT RD.)
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 894
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 157

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 737 100%
NATURAL STONE 308 42%

MASONRY - BRICK 335 45%
CEMENT BOARD 66 9%

CAST STONE 28 4%

MATERIAL USAGE (%) - NORTH
ITEM BRAND / COLOR AREA S.F. PERCENT

ELEVATION AREA 878
DOORS & WINDOWS (DEDUCTED) 157

ACCOUNTABLE AREA 721 100%
NATURAL STONE 241 33%

MASONRY - BRICK 383 53%
CEMENT BOARD 69 10%

CAST STONE 28 4%

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17
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ZONING: COMMERCIAL

REQUIRED PLANTINGS

A. STREET TREES:

1 TREE FOR EVERY 50 L.F. OF FRONTAGE

Airport Road - 102.73 / 50 = 2.05 2 TREES REQUIRED

(3) EXISTING 4" TREES PROVIDED

NOTE:

NO TREES TO BE WITHIN 5' OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO CONSIST OF A 8 STATION SMART

CONTROLLER WITH WI-FI CAPABILITIES AND A WIRELESS RAIN / FREEZE SENSOR. SHRUBS

WILL BE IRRIGATED WITH IN-LINE DRIP TUBE FED FROM 1" DRIP ZONE VALVE ASSEMBLIES.

LAWN AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH LOW FLOW ROTARY NOZZLES ON 4" POP-UP BODIES.

POINT OF CONNECTION, BACKFLOW, WYE STRAINER AND SHUT OFF VALVE TO BE

INSTALLED PER CITY OF ROCKWALL STANDARD IRRIGATION REQUIREMENTS.

TREES CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Ao Acer rubrum `October Glory` / Red Maple B & B 2

4" cal.

Cl Chilopsis l `Lucretia Hamilton` / Desert Willow B & B 2

3" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Pe Pinus eldarica / Afghan Pine B & B 2

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Qv Quercus virginiana / Southern Live Oak B & B 3

6" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

Ss Sophora secundiflora / Texas Mountain Laurel 20" Box 2

2" cal.

Tax Taxodium distichum / Bald Cypress B & B 1

4" cal.   * ROCKWALL APPROVED TREE

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Hp Hesperaloe parviflora / Red Yucca 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Lm Lantana montevidensis `New Gold` / Gold Lantana 1 gal 11

Lg Leucophyllum frutescens `Green Cloud` / Texas Ranger 5 gal 12

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ls Ligustrum sinense `Sunshine` / Sunshine Ligustrum 5 gal 5

Lp Loropetalum chinense `Purple Diamond` / Fringe Flower 5 gal 10

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Msc Mahonia `Soft Caress` / Soft Caress Mahonia 3 gal 3

Ma Miscanthus sinensis `Adagio` / Dwarf Maiden Grass 5 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Mr Muhlenbergia capillaris / Muhly Grass 5 gal 9

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Ph Pennesetum a. `Hameln` / Dwarf Fountain Grass 5 gal 16

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Rop Rosmarinus officinalis `Prostratus` / Trailing Rosemary 1 gal 6

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Sg Salvia greggii `Pink` / Pink Autumn Sage 3 gal 14

Yp Yucca pendula / Soft Leaf Yucca 5 gal 3

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

CACTI CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

Af Agave ovatifolia `Frosty Blue` / Whale`s Tongue Agave 5 gal 1

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

Crr Colorado River Rock / 3" to 6" 6" deep 50 sf

Ch Cynodon dactylon `419 Hybrid` / Bermuda Grass sod 4,044 sf

* ROCKWALL APPROVED PLANT

Tb Tejas Black / 5/8" 2" deep 1,553 sf

PLANT SCHEDULE

ALL TREES IN GRASS TO HAVE A 4' DIA. MULCH RING

LANDSCAPE NOTES AND CALCULATIONS

C

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:

INSTALLING LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

FINISH GRADE TO BE 9" BELOW FINISH FLOOR.  SLOPE GRADE AT 2% MINIMUM AWAY FROM BUILDING.

REFER TO CIVIL GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE INFORMATION.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, GRADES, HARDSCAPE

AND PLANTING ELEMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT ALL PLANTING

MATERIALS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES, EASEMENTS OR

OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO

UTILITY LINES OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE DONE TO THE SITE.  CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT TEXAS 811 AT

LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS, CODES AND

ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS FOR WORK DONE ON SITE.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT.  CHECK

WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR REGARDING JOB SITE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

TREE PLANTING AREAS ARE TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 12' OF FRIABLE NATIVE SOIL MEETING THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANTING NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES AT THE DIRECTION OF THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

UPON REASONABLE COMPLETION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

REPAIRING ANY WHEEL RUTS, SETTLING FORM SOIL AMENDMENT, EROSION OR OTHER COSMETIC

LANDSCAPE SITE ELEMENTS PENDING APPROVAL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PHOTOS OF ALL NURSERY STOCK AT LEAST 1 MONTH PRIOR TO

PURCHASE FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A 1 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ALL PLANT MATERIAL AFTER FINAL

ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT

PERCENTA

GE

LOT
20,748 S.F.

100 %

IMPERVIOUS
12,041 S.F.

58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA

5,444 S.F.
26 %

PAVEMENT AREA

5,382 S.F.
26 %

PERVIOUS
8,707 S.F.

42 %

SIDEWALK AREA
1,215 S.F.

6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED

25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.)

4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED

21

PARKING REQ'D

17
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SITE SUMMARY - COMMERCIAL ZONING

DESCRIPTION LOT
PERCENTA

GE
LOT 20,748 S.F. 100 %

IMPERVIOUS 12,041 S.F. 58 %

1 STORY SURFACE AREA 5,444 S.F. 26 %

PAVEMENT AREA 5,382 S.F. 26 %

PERVIOUS 8,707 S.F. 42 %

SIDEWALK AREA 1,215 S.F. 6 %

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 25'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

OFFICE (1:300 S.F.) 4,988 S.F.

PARKING PROVIDED 21

PARKING REQ'D 17
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